
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037637-2023 

Tender

2223-0251 – Domestic Abuse Refuge

Islington Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-037637

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042913  

Published 21 December 2023, 11:01am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Islington Council

London

Email

procurement@islington.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037637-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037637-2023
mailto:procurement@islington.gov.uk
http://www.islington.gov.uk/


Page 2 to 7

Buyer's address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2223-0251 – Domestic Abuse Refuge

Reference number

DN704710

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

http://www.islington.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Islington Council invites suitable expressions of interest from suppliers to provide a
Domestic Abuse Refuge service.

Islington Council and its partners are committed to the provision of excellent services to
address domestic abuse. The domestic abuse refuge service will be critical in reducing the
level and impact of domestic abuse in Islington by increasing the safety of survivors and their
families.

This contract is for a domestic abuse refuge accommodation and support service
commissioned by Islington Council. The new contract will require a successful bidder to have
access to premises from the contract start date, that provides a secure and inclusive,
welcoming community atmosphere.

The specification that is published with this contract opportunity provides details of the
provision the council is seeking from the provider:

- The service will be designed to meet the specific needs of women escaping abuse and be
inclusive to women self-identifying as transgender women. The refuge service will operate in
women-only buildings and only employ women staff.

- The service will provide a safe place to stay for survivors and their children and will aim to
address both practical and emotional needs of families.

- The service will provide women and their children with one to one and peer support aiming
to enable families to cope with the trauma they’ve experienced, leave abusive relationships,
regain their self-esteem and support them to begin rebuilding their life in safety and
independence.

- The service will demonstrate anti-racist values through actions and accountability to
survivors from Black, Asian and minoritised backgrounds based on collaboration, inclusivity,
and intersectional representation.

- Islington Council and partners will work with the provider to develop the service to meet the
needs of survivors and their families. To enable us to do this we require a service provider
who is knowledgeable about the impact of violence against women and girls (VAWG) on
diverse communities, experienced in delivering domestic abuse services and who will work
innovatively to meet the needs of survivors and their families.



Page 4 to 7

- The service provider will demonstrate a clear focus on utilising resources providing the
greatest positive impact for survivors and their families.

- The service provider will demonstrate exceptional social value improving economic, social,
and environmental wellbeing of survivors and their families.

Lots

This services contract is not being divided in to lots. A single provider is required to provide a
comprehensive support service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Procurement Process

As the value of the contract is above the threshold for wider advertising of the opportunity, a
Contract Notice will be published on Find a Tender and Contracts Finder.

This procurement will be conducted in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations
2015, under Chapter 3 Section 7 Social and Other Specific Services (known as the light-
touch regime). Under Regulation 76 the council is free to establish a procedure, provided the
procedure is sufficient to ensure compliance with the principles of transparency and equal
treatment of economic operators (service providers).

The procedure the Council has designed is based on the open procedure. All economic
operators (service providers) who successfully express an interest will automatically have
access to the tender documents. Standard pre-selection questions will be part of the tender
response and will need to be passed before evaluation of price and quality aspects. Further
details will be available in the procurement documents.

How to express an interest



Page 5 to 7

If you wish to apply for this contract please follow the steps below:

Register your company free of charge via the London Tenders Portal.

Await acceptance. You will receive an email confirming your username and password.

Use your username and password to log into the London Tenders Portal and express your
interest in 2223-0251 – Domestic abuse refuge. 85300000 : Social work and related
services

Shortly after you have expressed interest, you will receive a second email containing a link to
access the tender documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

84

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 January 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 January 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Islington Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-27T20:02:59+0100
	TCPDF




